

# **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

#### BETWEEN

**CLAIMANT** 

**RESPONDENTS** 

MR D MONAGHAN

V ENBARR ENTERPRISES LIMITED (1) MS V ROSKAMS (2)

HELD REMOTELY ON: 28 SEPTEMBER 2021

BEFORE: EMPLOYMENT JUDGE S POVEY MS B CURRIE MS L OWEN

REPRESENTATION: FOR THE CLAIMANT: FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

NO ATTENDANCE MR MORTON (SOLICITOR)

## JUDGMENT

1. All claims against the Respondents are dismissed as withdrawn.

### **REASONS**

- 1. By an email timed at 10.39am on 28 September 2021, the Tribunal received notification from the Claimant's legal representative that, for reasons contained in the email, they "*must withdraw his claims.*"
- The Tribunal was satisfied that the email constituted a valid withdrawal of the Claimant's claims against the Respondents, for the purposes of Rule 51 of Schedule 1 to the Employment Tribunals (Constitution & Rules of Procedure) Regs 2013 ('the Procedure Rules').
- 3. It was also appropriate for the Tribunal to issue this judgment, dismissing the claims as against the Respondents, pursuant to Rule 52 of the Procedure Rules.

### **EMPLOYMENT JUDGE S POVEY**

Dated: 28 September 2021

Order posted to the parties on 29 September 2021

.....

For Secretary of the Tribunals Mr N Roche